# BRADLEY FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

#### **COMMISSIONERS**

George Golwitzer, Chairman John Arrington, Secretary Greg Glidewell, Commissioner

Chairman Golwitzer called the Regular meeting of the Bradley Fire & Police Commission to order on Monday, October 3, 2022, at 6:00 p.m.

### IN ATTENDANCE:

Chairman Golwitzer, Secretary Arrington, Commissioner Glidewell and Fire Chief Kaderabek.

#### **REVIEW/APPROVAL OF MINUTES:**

A motion was made by Commissioner Glidewell and seconded by Chairman Golwitzer to approve the September 6, 2022, Regular Meeting minutes and September 6, 2022, Executive Session Meeting minutes. Roll call (3 ayes, 0 nays). Motion carried.

**PUBLIC COMMENT: None** 

CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION: None

#### APPROVAL OF BILLS:

A motion was made by Secretary Arrington and seconded by Commissioner Glidewell to approve an invoice from Conrad Polygraph for a pre-employment polygraph exam for \$180.00. Roll call (3 ayes, 0 nays). Motion carried.

#### **UNFINISHED BUSINESS:**

The commission reviewed and discussed the steps taken for the Firefighter Lieutenant promotional process. Five firefighters have declared their intent to take the exam. The written exam is scheduled for October 13, 2022. The Assessment Center is scheduled for October 21, 2022 at River Valley Christian Fellowship Church.

The commission reviewed the final draft of the revised Rules and Regulations of the Board of Police and Fire Commissioner's Village Of Bradley. The proposed revision incorporates the Firefighter Lieutenant promotional process. A motion was made by Commissioner Glidewell and seconded by Secretary Arrington to adopt and approve the revisions as written. Roll call (3 ayes, 0 nays). Motion carried. Chairman Golwitzer will ensure a Notice of Publication is published in the Kankakee Daily Journal newspaper. The revised Rules and Regulations shall take effect ten (10) days subsequent to the publication pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/10-2.1-5.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

The police officer application was launched on Stanard's website, <a href="www.applytoserve.com">www.applytoserve.com</a> on September 21, 2022. The deadline for submitting applications is November 21, 2022. Six applicants have applied as of September 28, 2022.

A motion was made by Chairman Golwitzer to enter into Executive session per 5ILCS120/2c1. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Glidewell. Roll call (3 ayes, 0 nays). Motion carried. Executive session was entered at 6:23 p.m.

During the executive session, the Commission reviewed the employment references, EMT license requirements and medical exam results for Aaron Burke. The Executive session was exited at 6:30 p.m. after these reviews were completed.

Commissioner Glidewell made a motion to approve the conditional offer of employment for Aaron Burke and the motion was seconded by Chairman Golwitzer. Roll call (3 ayes, 0 nays). Motion carried. Burke will be sworn in as a full-time firefighter at the next Village Board meeting on Monday, October 10, 2022.

With no other business to discuss, a motion was made by Commissioner Glidewell and seconded by Chairman Golwitzer to adjourn the meeting. Roll call (3 ayes, 0 nays). Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 6:32 p.m.